
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit & 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee   
 
Friday, 15th July 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Joanne Wilson  

Telephone: 01246 242385 
Email: joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 2 and 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 26th July, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th May, 2022. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

9 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Budget Monitoring Report - Financial Outturn 2021/22 
 

10 - 46 

7.   Annual Corporate Debt Monitoring Performance Report 2021/22 
 

47 - 53 

8.   Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 - April to June 2022/23 
 

54 - 77 

9.   Report of Internal Audit - Summary of progress on the Internal 
Audit Plan 
 

78 - 83 

10.   Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report 2021/22 84 - 97 

2



 

 
 
 

11.   Briefing on CIPFA Publication - Internal Audit Untapped Potential 
 

98 - 159 

12.   Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2022/23 
 

160 - 166 

3



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Thursday 26th 
May 2022 at 1000 hours.  
  
PRESENT:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Tom Kirkham, Graham Parkin and Co-opted Member Ruth Jaffray. 
 
Officers:- Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Treasurer) (left during 
Minute No. ACO10-22/23), Claire Bamford (Principal Accountant) (joined during Minute 
No. ACO10-22/23), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), 
Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Councillors Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder – 
Finance), Jen Wilson (Chair of Local Growth Scrutiny Committee) and Mark Surridge 
(Mazars Director - Audit & Assurance) (joined during Minute No. ACO9-22/23). 
 
 
ACO1-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Rose Bowler, Jane Bryson, 
David Downes, Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke and Rita Turner. 
 
 
ACO2-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
ACO3-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
ACO4-22/23 MINUTES - 26TH APRIL 2022 
 

Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 held on 26th April 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
ACO5-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document.  
 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
 document be noted.  
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

ACO6-22/23 AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

Committee considered their work programme for 2022/23. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin. 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be noted. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
ACO7-22/23  CHANGE TO ORDER OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  
 
With the consent of the other Committee Members, the Chair amended the order of the 
agenda items to move Item 7 ‘Report of External Audit (Mazars)’ to the end of the 
agenda. 

 
 

ACO8-22/23 MEMBER TRAINING 2022/23  
 

The Scrutiny and Elections Officer referred to the guidance document on knowledge and 
skills for Audit Committee Members, which had been on the agenda for the Committee 
meeting on 26th April 2022 (Appendix 2 to the Self-Assessment Action Plan). She 
explained how she had changed Appendix C of the document into a checklist, and would 
circulate the checklist to Audit Members for them to complete by 9th June. 
 
The Scru
[...]
ropriate. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Members note the outturn position in respect of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

2. That Members note the transfers to earmarked reserves of £1.146m and 
£0.234m as outlined in detail in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.15 respectively. 
 

3. That Members note the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in 
Appendix 4 totalling £6.488m. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
 
The financial implications are set out within the body of the report. 

Members should note that the budgets against which we have monitored the 2021/22 

outturn were those agreed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  

The MTFP gave careful consideration to both the affordability of the budgets that were 

approved and to ensuring that the level of balances remained adequate for purposes 

of enabling sound financial management. 

 

The issue of financial risk is covered throughout the report.  The risk of not achieving 

a balanced budget, together with the risk that the Council’s level of financial balances 

will be further eroded are currently key corporate risks identified on the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

18



 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☒   No ☐  

Details: 

 

The Statement of Accounts is currently required to be prepared by 31 May and audited 

by the 31 July each year, although again this year the deadlines have been moved to 

31 July and 30 November respectively, due to the ongoing external audit capacity 

issue.  The Council has now completed the draft Statement of Accounts and they have 

been signed off by the Chief Financial Officer as at 27 May 2022 which secures 

compliance with the Council’s obligations. 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Co
[...]
ebtors. 
 

1.8 Circumstances can change quickly and mean debtors fall into arrears.  It is very 
common for Local Authority’s to have arrears balances due to the vulnerable 
nature of some of its debtors.  Debt management is how the Council manages its 
arrears and debtors.  The following table shows the level of arrears for Bolsover 

48



 

District Council at 31 March for the last two financial years.  This information is 
published in the Council’s Statement of Accounts document each year. 
Table 2 – Level of Arrears 

 

  2020/21 2021/22     

position at end of  Q4 Q4 variance   

  £ £ £   

NNDR 555,701 628,635 72,934 * 

Council tax 3,540,825 3,982,873 442,048 ** 

Housing Rents 1,709,514 1,598,520 (110,994)   

Overpaid housing 
benefits 

1,643,213 1,501,936 (141,277)   

Sundry Debtors 610,706 835,380 224,674   

  8,059,959 8,547,344 487,385   

 

1.9 As you can see from table 2, arrears have increased in 2021/22 for nndr, council 
tax and sundry debtors.  During 2021/22 there was a lot less relief provided by 
Government for businesses and individuals compared to 2020/21.  The current 
levels of arrears for both nndr and council tax are the highest they’ve been in recent 
years, this is almost certainly a consequence of the pandemic.  Sundry debtor 
arrears fluctuate depending on if large invoices are raised close to 31 March, but 
aren’t paid until April. 
 

1.10 Part of managing the debt is assessing the likelihood of future non-collection.  At 
each year end, an estimate of non-collection is made based on historic payment 
information for the same class of debt.  An amount equal to the non-collection is 
charged against our revenue account and saved in a provision for future use.  The 
provision is often referred to as the bad debt provision.  It is considered prudent to 
not include all the income in the revenue accounts in a year when there is a chance 
it won’t all be collected. 
 

1.11 As part of year end work the provision balance for ea
[...]
en 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rpttemplate/BDC/040222 

53



 

 
 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee  
on 26th July 2022 

 

Budget Monitoring Report 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 

Contact Officer  Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 
Theresa Fletcher 
01246 242548 
theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To update the Committee on the financial position of the Council following the first 
quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1.1 This report provides the current financial position following the 2022/23 quarter 1 

monitoring exercise.   

 

General Fund Revenue Account 

 
1.2 The General Fund Revenue Account summary is shown in Appendix 1.  The 

original budget for 2022/23 showed a funding deficit of £0.082m.  The current 
budget shows this has reduced to £0.008m surplus after the Council tax increase 
and other small movements are included.  As savings are identified and secured 
they are moved into the relevant cost centres within the main General Fund 
Directorates.  Appendix 2 details the net cost of each cost centre within the 
Directorates. 

 
1.3 Salary budgets for 2022/23 were last reviewed by officers in October 2021 as part 

of preparing the 2022/23 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  Officers have 
reviewed the opportunities to reduce the salary budgets where savings arose in 
the first quarter and a further amount of £0.131m will now be removed from 
budgets.   

 
[...]
equirements. 

 
1.6 The overall position at the end of quarter 1 shows that there is a favourable 

variance of £0.032m, with most identified variances as a consequence of timing.  
However, when officers begin working with budget managers during the next 
quarter to compile a revised budget for 2022/23, it is expected there will be 
necessary increases to fuel, utilities and pay budgets as a minimum, for price 
increases mainly caused by the current level of inflation. 
 

1.7 The table below shows the latest position of all years in the current MTFP.  It should 
be remembered that for all years from 2023/24 there is a transfer into the general 
fund from the NNDR Growth Protection Reserve to replace the losses caused by 
changes in Government funding.  As a Council we made it our strategy to save 
extra income earnt in years when we received more than we estimated, to be able 
to use it in future years’ when income was reduced.   
 

55



 

1.8 These transfers are £0.004m into the reserve in 2022/23, then contributions from 
the reserve of £3.262m in 2023/24, £2.990m in 2024/25 and £1.802m 2025/26.  
Any surplus made since April 2022 will be returned to the reserve to extend the 
use of the reserve for as long as possible.  

 
1.9 This reserve is not a sustainable source of income for the general fund.  For this 

reason we now include in table1, estimates of potential new income from current 
projects and plans known about by the Council.  As part of updating the MTFP 
these income estimates will be reviewed. 
 

 
1.10 Once work that begins next quarter on revised budgets has been completed, the 

revised position will be presented to Members in November and December.  The 
work on the MTFP update and new year will also begin in the next quarter with the 
final MTFP report presented to Members in January and February. 

 

Government funding update 

 
1.11 In his speech to the Local Government Association (LGA) conference on 28 June 

2022, Michael Gove pro
[...]
mediate need to use.  MMF’s are currently 
offering better interest rates than banks although we are still achieving below bank 
base rate on our investments.  Careful monitoring of our cash balances is being 
undertaken on a daily basis and we are looking where we could put investments 
out for a longer period in order to obtain better rates.  A full assessment of this will 
be done during the next quarter in preparation for revised budgets. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the first 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 

 
3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 The Budget Monitoring report for 2022/23 is primarily a factual report which details 

progress against previously approved budgets.  Accordingly, there are no 
alternative options to consider. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1 That Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the monitoring 
position of the General Fund at the end of the first quarter as detailed on 
Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of £0.032m against the profiled budget) 
and the key issues highlighted within this report.  
 

2 That Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the position on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management at the end of the first quarter (Appendices 3, 4 and 5). 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance 

59



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
Financial implications are covered throughout this report. 

 

The issue of Financial Risk is covered throughout the report.  In addition, however, it 

should be noted that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a key 

risk within the Counci
[...]
the Internal Audit Consortium is responsible for the delivery of an 

annual audit opinion that can be used by the council to inform its governance 
system. The annual opinion concludes on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 

 
2.7 In my opinion reasonable assurance can be provided on the overall adequacy 

and effectiveness of the council’s framework for governance, risk management 
and control for the year ended 2021/22. Due to the ongoing impact of COVID-
19 in 2021/22, less internal audit work has been completed than 
usual.  Audits have been undertaken in critical areas or high risk areas to 
ensure the Council’s governance remains robust.   In my opinion, sufficient 

work has been completed and assurances ascertained to be able to provide 
an unlimited opinion on the systems of governance, risk management and 
control in place. ’ 

 
2.8 Assurance can never be absolute. In this context “reasonable assurance” means 

that arrangements are in place to manage key risks and to meet good 
governance principles, but there are some areas where improvements are 
required. 

 
2.9 As well as internal audit work assurance has also been gained from previous 

years’ work, the work of the risk management group, PSN compliance, external 
audit and compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance. 

 
2.10 Overall, 100% of the areas audited received Substantial or Reasonable 

Assurance demonstrating that there are effective systems of governance, risk 
management and control in place.  

 
2.11 The Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee receive a 6-monthly 

report in relation to outstanding audit recommendations. Where a limited or 
inadequate assurance audit report is issued or where the Committee has 
concerns, managers are required to attend the Committee to discuss progress 
and to provide assurance that recommendations are being implemented in a 
timely fashion. 

 
ISSUES FOR INCLUSION IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
2.12 The internal control issues arising from audits completed in the year and 

outstanding internal audit recommendations have been considered during the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. There are no issues arising 
from internal audit work that require raising in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
COMPARISON OF PLANNED WORK TO ACTUAL WORK UNDERTAKEN 
 
2.13 The Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was approved by the Audit and Corporate 

Overview Scrutiny Committee on the 27th of April 2021.  The majority of audits 
have been completed with the remaining audits being scheduled into the 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plan. Appendix 2 details the audits completed and those deferred. 

86



 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS / CODE 
OF ETHICS AND OTHER QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS 
 
2.14 Quality control procedures have been established within the Internal Audit 

Consortium and these are documented in the Quality and Assurance 
Improvement Programme at Appendix 3. These procedures are designed to 
ensure compliance with the PSIAS and Code of Ethics. 

 
ORGANISATIONAL INDEPENDENCE 
 
2.15 It can be confirmed that the internal audit activity is organisationally independent. 

Internal audit reports directly to the Assistant Director Treasurer and Section 151 
Officer but has a direct and unrestricted access to the Senior Leadership Team 
and the Audit and Corporate Governance Overview Scrutiny Committee. 
 

REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM AGAINST 
THE CURRENT INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
2.16 The Internal Audit Charter was last reported to and approved by the Audit and 

Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee in September 2021.  
 
2.17 Based on the information provided in this report on the completion of the 2021/22 

internal audit plan, it is considered that the requirements of the Charter were met 
during the year.   

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on
Tuesday, 26 July 2022 at 10:00 hours.
PRESENT:-
Members:-

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair

Councillors Graham Parkin, Peter Roberts, R. Jaffray and Tom Kirkham.
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Treasurer), Jenny Williams (Head of Internal Audit
Consortium), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Lindsay Harshaw

(Governance Officer).

Also in attendance was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for Finance).

ACO11-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Donna Hales.

ACO12-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent Items of business.

ACO13-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

ACO14-21/22 MINUTES

Moved by Councillor Tom Kirkham and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee
held on 26" May, 2022, be approved as a correct record.

ACO15-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document.

The Treasurer advised Committee that the Banking Tender Contract with Lloyds TSB
was in the process of being extended for a further seven years.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

document be noted.

ACO16-21/22 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2021/22

Committee considered a presentation which provided the outturn position for the
2021/2022 financial year in relation to the Council’'s General Fund, Housing Revenue
Account, Capital Investment Programme, and Treasury Management.

The Treasurer highlighted that Government funding had been received to assist with the
effects of the Covid-19 Pandemic, specifically in relation to Business Support Grant
funding, Test and Trace support payments for individuals, emergency funding costs,
compensation for the Council’s income losses, and the Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund
(CARF) for businesses.

In response to a Member’s question, the Treasurer clarified that the Council had provided
funding to Parish and Town Councils to assist with the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic,
from the allocation given to the Council by the Government rather than from monies
allocated to be paid out to businesses. Parish and Town Councils were not required to
pay this money back.

The Treasurer further advised that the Business Support Grant underspend would be
returned to the Government and that all grants had now ended.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance commented that the outturns were good and that the
financial management processes had worked effectively. He stressed the importance of
remaining prudent to ensure that the accounts balanced and highlighted that the amount
of reserves would enable consideration to be given to any unforeseen expenses. He
referred to Table 2 in the report and stressed the importance of achieving potential new
income as this would help with the financial challenges likely to be faced by the Council in
the future, particularly during 2025/26.

Reference was made to the Housing Revenue Account and the stringent efforts being
made with the Council’s void properties to ensure that they were available to rent as
quickly as possible.

Councillor Moesby commended the work of those involved in producing the accounts and
the outturn.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that (1) the report be noted,

(2) transfers to earmarked reserves of £1.146m and £0.234m as outlined in detail
in the report at paragraphs 2.3 and 2.15 respectively, be noted,

(3) the proposed carry forward of capital budgets as detailed in Appendix 4 to the
report, totalling £6.488m, be noted.
(Treasurer)

ACO17-21/22 ANNUAL CORPORATE DEBT MONITORING PERFORMANCE
REPORT 2021/22



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Committee considered a report which provided a summary of the Council’s Corporate
Debt position as at 315t March 2022.

The Treasurer referred to sources of income as set out in Table 1 in the report and
advised Committee that the figures showed an increase in income from most sources.
However, it was noted that the reduction in income from Housing Benefit overpayments
meant that less claimants had been overpaid resulting in less income to reclaim, which
was seen as a positive rather than a reduction in income.

Reference was made to Table 2 in the report regarding arrears, which had increased in
2021/22 for NNDR, Council Tax and Sundry Debtors. During 2021/22, there had been
less relief provided by the Government for businesses and individuals to mitigate the
financial implications of Covid, compared to 2020/21. The current levels of arrears for
NNDR and Council Tax were the highest they had been in recent years and were almost
certainly as a consequence of the pandemic.

Table 3 in the report provided details of Bad Debt Provisions which had been slightly
increased. It was noted that although arrears levels for some sources were higher than
normal, the provision pots built up over the last two years meant only a small increase
was required this year.

Pre-Covid debt collection processes had been carried out for most of 2021/22 and it was
clear that the pandemic had effected businesses and individuals’ ability to pay. The
current ‘cost of living’ crisis may exacerbate this, but efforts would continue to provide the
payment plan facility for debtors to help wherever possible and carry out recovery action
as necessary.

A Member referred to Council Tax and queried whether the Government provided any
financial support to the Authority for residents struggling with the cost of living. The
Treasurer advised that currently there was no financial support, however, the Council
offered payment plans to residents to help them continue to pay their Council Tax and
hopefully stop them falling into arrears.

In response to a question from the Coopted Member, the Treasurer advised Committee
that dependent on communication being held with a customer regarding their Council Tax
arrears it would be in the region of three/four months before they were referred to court
for non-payment. However, every effort was made to support customers in making
payments as the Authority was unable to remove their liability for the debt and had a
responsibility for the collection of Council Tax and NNDR to the major preceptors.

In response to a Member’s question, the Treasurer confirmed that external agencies
acted on behalf of some customers who were experiencing problems with debt. The
Portfolio Holder for Finance stressed the importance of local Councillors signposting
customers to any relevant agencies for assistance.

The Treasurer highlighted that the £150 Council Tax Rebate Grant had now been paid to
all eligible customers, however, only 80% had been collected to date. Revenues staff
were currently contacting customers who had not collected the grant and would be
making visits to those who could not be reached by telephone or email to see if they
required support in collecting the payment from the Post Office. A Member suggested
that local Members raise awareness that some residents in their local community may



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
need additional assistance.

Members asked that consideration be given to include a list of agencies who provide
support to people, to be put in the Council’s ‘In touch’ publication and also a regular
feature on Bolsover TV. The Portfolio Holder offered to discuss this further with the
Leader of the Council.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

ACO18-21/22 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 - APRIL TO JUNE
2022/23

Committee considered a report which provided an update on the Council’s financial
position following budget monitoring for Quarter 1 — April to June 2022/23.

Appendix 1 to the report highlighted that the original budget for 2022/23 showed a
funding deficit of £0.082m. The current budget showed this had reduced to £0.008m
surplus after the Council Tax increase and other small movements had been included.
As savings were identified and secured, they were moved into the relevant cost centres
within the main General Fund Directorates. Appendix 2 detailed the net cost of each cost
centre within the Directorates.

It was noted that the Resources Directorate showed a favourable variance of £0.229m
and the Strategy and Development Directorate showed an adverse variance of £0.197m.
The overall position at the end of Quarter 1 showed that there was a favourable variance
of £0.032m, with most identified variances as a consequence of timing. However, when
officers start work with budget managers during the next quarter to compile a revised
budget for 2022/23, it was expected that there would be necessary increases to fuel,
utilities and pay budgets as a minimum, for price increases mainly caused by the current
level of inflation.

The Treasurer referred to a Government Funding Update as detailed in the report and
highlighted that Michael Gove had promised to give local authorities greater “financial
certainty”, and a “2-year financial settlement would be introduced next year”, which it was
assumed would cover 2023/24 and 2024/25.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin

RESOLVED that (1) monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the first quarter
as detailed on Appendix 1 (a net favourable variance of £0.032m against the
profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted within the report, be noted,

(2) the position on the Housing Revenue Account, the Capital Programme and

Treasury Management at the end of the first quarter (Appendices 3, 4 and 5), be
noted.

ACO19-21/22 REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT - SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON
THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Committee considered a report which provided progress in respect of the 2021/22



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Internal Audit Plan.

The Head of Internal Audit highlighted that 7 reports had been issued during the period
318t March 2022 and 30" June 2022. Six reports had been issued with substantial
assurance and 1 with reasonable assurance. Further detail was included in the Appendix
to the report.

In respect of the audits being reported, it was confirmed that no issues relating to fraud
were identified.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance thanked the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium for
the report and commented that Audit was an important part of the effective management
of the finance function.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

ACO20-21/22 INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

Committee considered a report in relation to the Internal Audit Consortium’s Annual
Report 2021/22.

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a summary of internal audit work
undertaken during 2021/22, and provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and
effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk and control arrangements.

It was noted that 21 Audit Reports had been issued during 2021/22 and no fraud had
been identified.

Overall, 100% of the areas audited received Substantial or Reasonable Assurance,
demonstrating that there were effective systems of governance, risk management and
control in place.

Due to the ongoing impact of Covid 19 in 2021/22, less internal audit work had been
completed than usual. Audits had been undertaken in critical areas or high risk areas to
ensure the Council’s governance remained robust. In the auditors’ opinion, sufficient
work had been completed and assurances ascertained to be able to provide an unlimited
opinion on the systems of governance, risk management and control in place.

The internal control issues arising from audits completed in the year and outstanding
internal audit recommendations had been considered during the preparation of the
Annual Governance Statement.

Appendix 2 to the report highlighted a comparison of work done and work to be carried
forward to 2022/23.

Quality control procedures had been established within the Internal Audit Consortium and
these were documented in the Quality and Assurance Improvement Programme at
Appendix 3 to the report.

It was confirmed that the internal audit activity was organisationally independent. Internal



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

audit reports were provided to the Treasurer and Section 151 Officer but auditors had
direct and unrestricted access to the Senior Leadership Team and the Audit and
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee.

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium advised Committee that a new officer had
been recruited and would commence work in August 2022.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance commented that the Head of the Internal Audit
Consortium was also a member of the Council’'s Risk Management Group.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report for 2021/22 be noted.

ACO21-21/22 BRIEFING ON CIPFA PUBLICATION - INTERNAL AUDIT
UNTAPPED POTENTIAL

Committee considered a report which informed Members of a recent CIPFA publication in
relation to internal audit.

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium reported that CIPFA had recently conducted a
survey in respect of internal audit and the results were reflected in their publication
entitled, “Internal Audit Untapped Potential’. A copy of the publication was appended to
the report for Members information.

The publication promoted the importance of internal audit and the benefit that it could
bring to organisations in terms of managing risks and improving the governance control
framework.

The report was valuable in that it highlighted what made an effective internal audit

service, what the current impact of internal audit was, and how it could become more

effective.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Peter Roberts

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

ACO22-21/22 AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23

Committee considered their Work Programme 2022/23.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin

RESOLVED that the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
2022/23 be noted.

The meeting concluded at 11:04 hours.



